
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2016, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary meetings held on 26 July 
2016. 
 
  
 

3 - 10 

2  
  
Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3  
  
Planning Committee - 25 July 2016 11 - 30 

4  
  
Planning Committee - 5 September 2016 31 - 40 

5  
  
Planning Committee - 3 October 2016 41 - 54 

6  
  
Planning Committee - Special - 5 October 2016 55 - 62 

7  
  
Licensing Committee - 19 July 2016 63 - 64 

8  
  
Licensing Committee - 20 September 2016 65 - 66 

9  
  
People Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2016 67 - 70 

10  
  
Place Scrutiny Committee - 8 September 2016 71 - 88 

11  
  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 29 September 2016 89 - 94 

12  
  
Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2016 95 - 98 

13  
  
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 15 September 2016 99 - 104 



 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

14  
  
Strata Joint Executive Committee - 27 September 2016 105 - 108 

15  
  
Executive - Special - 23 August 2016 109 - 110 

16  
  
Executive - 13 September 2016 111 - 120 

17  
  
Executive - 11 October 2016  

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
Date: Monday 10 October 2016 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 26 July 2016 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Brimble, Bull, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Gottschalk, 
Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Packham, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, 
Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
33   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 19 April 2016 and the Annual Meeting 
held on 17 May 2016 were moved by the Leader and seconded by Councillor 
Sutton, taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

34   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baldwin, Branston, Foggin, 
Owen and Prowse. 
 

35   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor brought to Members’ attention the success of the Shrouds of the 
Somme which had taaken place in Northernhay Gardens between 1 and 7 July. It 
had attracted 60,000 visitors, generated over 100 million hits on social media and 
raised £40,000 for Exeter Foundation and Soldiers Sailors Air Force Association 
(SSAFA).  
 

36   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 MAY 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 23 May 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 May 2016 be 
received. 
 

37   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 27 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 27 June 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute (44) Planning Application No.16/0483/03 – 4 Garden Close, 
Exeter and in response to a Member, the Chair clarified that revised plans had been 
submitted for this site which had removed the existing conservatory. This meant that 
the amenity space for the existing and new dwellings met the requirements as set 
out in the Residential Design Guide and there were no grounds for refusal. The 
Chair noted the Member’s concerns regarding the notification of Ward Members of 
changes to planning applications and stated that this would be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27 June 2016 be 
received. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



38   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 31 MAY 2016 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 31 May 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 31 May 2016 be 
received. 
 

39   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 2 June 2016 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 2 June 
2016 be received. 
 

40   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 9 June 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2016 
be received. 
 

41   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 29 June 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
29 June 2016 be received. 
 

42   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 22 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 22 June 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 22 
June 2016 be received. 
 

43   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 7 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 7 June 2016 were presented 
by Councillor Musgrave and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June 
2016 be received.  
 

44   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 21 June 2016 were 
presented by Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute (19) Strata Budget Monitoring Quarter 4; 2015/16, the Portfolio 
Holder for Supporting Services welcomed the refund of £230,000 which would be 
shared with the three Authorities. The Leader agreed that this refund showed that 
the partnership was working well whilst rolling out IT improvements.  

Page 4



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 21 
June 2016 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations contained 
therein approved. 
 
 
 

45   EXECUTIVE - 14 JUNE 2016 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 June 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 14 June 2016 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 

46   EXECUTIVE - 12 JULY 2016 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 12 July 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute (84) Exwick and Flowerpot Playing Fields, the Portfolio Holder 
for Sport, Health and Wellbeing welcomed the partnership working with the 
community and major stakeholders such as Exeter College to enhance the sporting 
assets in the City. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 12 July 2016 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

47   NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR KEEN UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 
6 
 

 
Councillor Keen, seconded by Councillor Morse, moved a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
  
“Exeter’s City Council members wish to reaffirm our unequivocal condemnation of 
any form of behaviour that is racist, xenophobic, incites hatred, discriminates 
against or harms members of our community. We are honoured to represent the 
residents of such a diverse and tolerant city, and we intend to continue to do our 
utmost to ensure that it is a welcoming, safe place for all. 
 
This Council recognises
[...]
ouncillor Mrs Henson highlighted that, already, 
many woman, born in the 1950’s, were living in hardship, a lot of whom had looked 
after their children and elderly relatives and they were not being treated as equal. 

Page 6



There was a lack of notice and not enough time to plan for these changes as many 
of the affected women were not notified of the rise in the pension age for nearly 14 
years after the law was passed in 1995. For many of these women, there was no 
other source of income. Councillor Mrs Henson asked Members to support the 
motion. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised:- 

 the changes in the pension affected many women who had given up their 
career to look after their children and were now caring for their grandchildren 
and elderly parents 

 this was an inequality that was having a real impact on some women 

 there was a lack of notification of this change; some women having as little 
as one year’s notice 

 these changed were unfair and disproportionate. 
 
The Leader supported this motion and stated that the Council would send this 
motion to the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
This was supported by the Members. 
  
The Notice of Motion, with the additional recommedation that it be sent to the Prime 
Minister and Leader of the Opposition was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.47 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 26 July 2016 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Bialyk, Brimble, Bull, Denham, Edwards, Foale, Gottschalk, 
Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Musgrave, Newby, Packham, Pearson, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, 
Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
8   APOLOGIES 

 
Ap
[...]
Development Management Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
 

78   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
 

79   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. - 16/0890/02 - EXETER BUS AND COACH 
STATION RE-DEVELOPMENT AREA, PARIS STREET, EXETER 

 
The Principal Project Manager (Development) (HS) presented the application for 
reserved matters of the layout, scale, appearance of the buildings, the means of 
access thereto and the landscaping relating to the new Bus Station (Parcel B) and 
Street C: Pedestrian Access (Parcel Y). 
 
The application was for the reserved matters of Access, Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale, outline planning permission having been granted by the Council on 
20 January 2016. Further applications for reserved matters in respect of P (Paris 
Street) and C (Commercial uses) would be considered separately and these were 
anticipated to be received shortly.  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters in respect of Parcel L (ref. 16/0891/02) 
was the subject of another report (Min. No. 80 below refers).  
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet - attached to minutes – setting out 
an amendment to condition 1. 

 
Mr Crawley spoke against the application. He raised the following points:- 
 

 speaking on behalf of the Exeter and District Bus Users Group;   

 no comments to make on appearance and landscaping and believe that the 
Design Team have come up with a building that looks in keeping with the 
general surroundings and provides a welcoming enclosed concourse for 
waiting passengers; 

 turning to the layout and scale of the site, it is not believed that there has 
been enough thought given to the difficulties arising from the approach for 
vehicles off a steep incline and the placing of terminal facilities on site.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



 The absence of a second floor for bus company staff has created a much 
reduced area available for public amenities. The bus a
[...]
esent: 
 
Councillor Brimble (Chair)  

Councillors Lyons, Foggin, Henson, Keen, Prowse, Robson, Wardle and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Mitchell 

 
Also present: 

 
Assistant Director Public Realm, Assistant Director Environment, Assistant Director 
Finance, Principal Accountant (MH), Economy and Enterprise Manager, Economy 
Partnerships and Project Manager, City Arts and Events Manager and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

 
In attendance: 

 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for City Development 
Councillor Rosie Denham - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture 
Councillor Paul Bull - Portfolio Holder for Communities and 

Neighbourhood 
 

22 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct.   
 

23 Declaration of Interests 
 
No declarations of disclosable interest were made.  
 

24 Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 
Three members of the public, Mr Walton of Exeter Cycling Campaign, Ms Wetenhall 
of Ludwell Life Steering Group and Ms Moor of the Exeter Community Forum, each 
submitted public questions.  A copy of the questions and the responses from 
Councillor Sutton, Portfolio Holder City Development and Councillor Bull, Portfolio 
Holder Communities and Neighbourhoods were appended to the minutes.  
 

25 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No 20, a question was put by Councillor Prowse 
in relation to the business case for the Valley Parks transfer and the important role 
that the green spaces play in the life of Exeter's citizens. A copy of the question had 
been previously circulated to Members, and this, together with the reply from 
Councillor Sutton, Portfolio Holder City Development were appended to the minutes. 
  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 
 

MATTERS FOR EXECUTIVE 
 

26 Transfer of Exeter's Valley Parks to Devon Wildlife Trust 
 
The Assistant Director Public Real
[...]
 for clarity on asset transfer.    
 
Councillor Bull stated that he would be very pleased to recommend to Executive that 
a policy on transferring land, buildings and other assets to community ownership or 
management be developed.  The timing of this piece of work would need to be 
considered amongst other priorities for the council but he would meet will meet with 
the relevant Officers to discuss a realistic timescale to develop it. 
 
Ms Moore thanked Councillor Bull for the reply and referred to their work as part of 
the Exeter Community Forum Steering Group.  The action plan in the community 
strategy recommend training and support for both community organisations and 
officers to support both thorough the asset transfer process and she advised that the 
Exeter Community Forum would look forward to working with the Council to develop 
this work. 

Page 87



 
 
A Member commented on the process for making this issue known to the public.  

Page 88



CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 29 September 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair) 
Councillors Warwick, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland and Musgrave 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Lamb, Robson and Edwards 

 
Also present: 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, Museums Manager, HR Transactional 
Services Manager, Corporate Energy Manager and Democratic Services Manager 
(Committees) 

 
Councillor Pearson – Portfolio Holder for Support Services  

 
11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 June 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable interest were made. 
 

13   AN ENERGY NEUTRAL COUNCIL - A RENEWABLES AND ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Corporate Energy Manager presented the report which provided an update on 
the second year of the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme, feasibility 
work for a new programme of projects to commence in 2017/18 and the outcome of 
recently completed greenhouse gas emission data across all the Council’s 
operations in 2015/16. 
 
The Corporate Energy Manager updated Members on the following:- 

 the Livestock Centre Solar PV – benefits included the sale of discounted 
renewable energy to leaseholders providing the Council with an additional 
income; 

 Leisure Centres – Solar PV remains a feasible opportunity for our existing 
centres; 

 Battery Storage – this would allow the Council to take full advantage of solar 
energy generated;  

 LED Replacement Lighting in Car Parks– this work will be actioned once a 
full condition survey of car parks is complete; 

 Energy Monitoring – SMART control – improved and new methods of energy 
and data monitoring. 

 
Members received a presentation illustrating a drop in CO2 emissions by 29% since 
2009, and reduction in energy consumption following the installation of LED and 
Solar PV at the Civic Centre and Mary Archers Car Park. There was further 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



investigation required into the possibility of Solar PV at the Leisure Centres and the 
evaluation of opportunities and systems available to provide an improved method to 
reduce consumption and minimise costs.  Whilst the installation of renewables was 
effective, there was still work to be undertaken with regards to the Council’s 
management and monitoring of its buildings, so to reduce energy usage for the 
Council to achieve Energy Neutrality. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Corporate Energy Manager clarified that 
the use of battery operated equipment and tools was not in the current programme 
at present, the focus was on council buildings. The Council was ahead of other 
authorities in Devon and had recently won the Local Government Chronicle 
Environment award for the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme, 
demonstrating national recognition.    
  
The Chair commented, that with only a team of two staff in Energy Management, 
th
[...]
nity Engagement, which advised Members of 
the Council’s risk management progress and the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director Finance clarified the 
position with regards to a risk on the register and advised that a mitigation end date 
and cost of risk/mitigation had been added to register. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 
Chair 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 15 September 2016 
Present:- 
  
Councillor Dent (Chair) 
Councillors Dewhirst, Howe, Jung, Lyons, Musgrave, Prowse and Jung 
 
Also Present 
 
Chief Operating Officer, Assistant Director Finance Teignbridge Strata Director, Manager 
Compliance and Security, Manager Programme and Resources, Manager Business 
Systems, Service Desk Team Leader and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 
 
29   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors, Haines, Leadbetter and Sheldon 

(Substitute Councillor Musgrave) 
 

30   MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 

32   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER PROCEDURAL RULES 
 

 None. 
 

33   QUESTION FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCILS UNDER PROCEDURE 
RULES 

 
 None. 

 
34   ACCESS TO BOARD MINUTES 

 
 Following requests made at a previous Scrutiny meeting, the Board had given 

consideration to making minutes of its meetings available to Scrutiny Committee 
Members. Whilst understanding the need for Scrutiny Members to have sufficient 
information to undertake their representative role on behalf of the public, the Board 
had felt that it was important for confidentiality to be maintained. The level of 
information in Board minutes was operational and related to the d
[...]
 meetings would 
now be combined. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 16



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Leisure Complex and Bus Station Programme 
Board meeting held on 12 July 2016 be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

98   REVIEW OF LATE OPENING 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Customer Access was submitted reviewing the 
extended opening on Mondays and Thursdays in the Customer Service Centre and 
Call Centre.  
 
Members were advised that over the last three years various opening hours for 
access to the Customer Services Centre and Call Centre had been trialled. The 
data collected on the current opening hours of Monday and Thursday 5pm to 6pm 
showed that footfall and telephones was very small in relation to the minimum 
number of staff required to keep the Centre open for this extended time. It was 
considered that resources should be used more efficiently to protect and increase 
the Council’s income by Customer Service Officers undertaking the complex case 
working, pursuing debt owed to the Council, processing council tax changes and 
reviewing discounts and exemptions. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Service Improvement Lead (Customer 
Support) clarified that the peak time for customers was Monday morning slowing 
down about midday. There was increase in customers with money problems and 
mental health and drug issues and, at times, two Security Officers were required to 
be in attendance to intervene with customers. 
 
Members welcomed the proposal and acknowledged that, given the increasing 
complex nature of the issues presented by customers, resources could be used 
more efficiently. 
 
People Scrutiny Committee considered the report at its meeting on 1 September 
2016 and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that, for the efficiency of the service, the amendment of opening hours 
to 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday from 31 October 2016 be approved. 
 
 

99   TRANSFER OF EXETER'S VALLEY PARKS TO DEVON WILDLIFE TRUST 
 

The re
[...]
of the City Council’s Valley Parks to 

Devon Wildlife Trust in accordance with the Council’s Organisational 
Change Policy be approved; 

 
(2) transfer by lease of land owned and leased by the City Council in Exeter’s 

Valley Parks, namely Riverside, Ludwell, Mincinglake, Belvedere and 
Duryard, Barley Valley and Withycombe Way, to Devon Wildlife Trust (DWT) 
for a period of 30 years be approved, with the detailed terms to be agreed by 
the Corporate Manager Property in consultation with the Leader and the 
Portfolio Holder Support Services;  

 
(3) disposal of land in accordance with the provisions of Section 123 of the 

Local Government Act 1972 be advertised;  
 
(4) principle of the grant of a development agreement and ground lease for a 

period of 99 years on any land identified between the Council and the Devon 
Wildlife Trust as suitable for a Visitor Centre be approved; 

 
(5) a financial contribution of £425,000 to the Devon Wildlife Trust on transfer 

be approved; and 
 
(6) principle of the Council making an additional £100,000 contribution in 2022 

in the exceptional circumstance where additional investment is required that 
cannot be found within the Trust’s existing resources be approved, and that 
an agreement between the Council and the Trust setting out the specific 
conditions for the additional payment be delegated to the Assistant Director 
Public Realm, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place and the 
Leader of Council. 

 
 

100   DELIVERING THE PARKING STRATEGY: TARIFFS, DESIGNATIONS AND 
PERMITS 

 
The report of the Assistant Director Public Realm was submitted updating Members 
on car park tariff, designation and permit changes to be introduced with effect from 
January 2017. 
 
Members were advised of the background which included a new strategic approach 
to off-street parking which was adopted in March 2016, following a detailed parking 

Page 113



review by consultants, and a number of Spotlight Reviews during 20
[...]
 

Gottschalk 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Vizard 
(L) 

 
Cllr 

Spackman 
(L) 

 
Cllr  

Wardle  
(L) 

 
L: Labour : 30 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 8 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 1 Sutton : Deputy Leader and City Development 
    Bialyk : Sport and Health and Wellbeing 
    Bull : Communities and Neighbourhoods   
    Denham: Economy and Culture 
    Hannaford : Place 
    Owen:  Housing Revenue Account   
    Pearson: Support Services 
    Morse: Customer Access 

Page 121

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 26/07/2016 Extraordinary Meeting of the Council

	3 Planning Committee - 25 July 2016
	4 Planning Committee - 5 September 2016
	5 Planning Committee - 3 October 2016
	6 Planning Committee - Special - 5 October 2016
	7 Licensing Committee - 19 July 2016
	8 Licensing Committee - 20 September 2016
	9 People Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2016
	10 Place Scrutiny Committee - 8 September 2016
	Cllr Prowse PH Question and Reply September 16
	September scrutiny question and reply

	11 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee - 29 September 2016
	Minutes

	12 Audit and Governance Committee - 28 September 2016
	Minutes

	13 Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 15 September 2016
	14 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 27 September 2016
	Minutes

	15 Executive - Special - 23 August 2016
	16 Executive - 13 September 2016
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 18 October 2016 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Thompson) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Holland) 
Councillors Ashwood, Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Bull, Denham, Edwards, Foggin, 
Gottschalk, Hannaford, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morse, Owen, Packham, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Sheldon, Sills, Spackman, 
Sutton, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Wood 
 
49   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 26 July 2016, as well as the 
Extraordinary meeting of the same date, were moved by the Leader and seconded 
by Councillor Sutton, taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

50   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Foale, Leadbetter, Musgrave 
and Newby. 
 

51   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor recorded her congratulations to 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Packham, Pearson and Lamb who had got married 
over the summer.   
 
The Lord Mayor congratulated the Chief Executive & Growth Director who had been 
named “Property Personality of the Year” at the South West Property Awards. She 
also referred to the City Council, along with Teignbridge District Council, receiving 
the “Tourism Event of the Year” award by the English Riviera and South Devon 
Tourism and Hospitality Awards, for its work on bringing the Radio One Big 
Weekend to Exeter; Exeter’s success in Britain in Bloom; and the 19240 Shrouds of 
the Somme Project, which had been shortlisted for two awards in the Remember 
World War One awards. She thanked all the officers involved in these nominations 
and successes which showed what a vibrant and diverse City Exeter is. 
 

52   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25 JULY 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 25 July 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 July 2016 be 
received. 
 

53   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 5 September 2016 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5 September 2016 
be received. 
 
 



54   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 OCTOBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 3 October 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 October 2016 be 
received. 
 

55   PLANNING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL - 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Special Planning Committee of 5 October 2016 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 78 (Declarations of Interest), a Member raised a question with 
regards to the Transport Club and the possibility of potential Member’s conflict of 
interest.  
 
The Corporate Manager Legal Services/Monitoring Officer clarified that any issues 
regarding the Transport Club were not a matter for this Authority and that the 
Council had a Member’s complaints procedure should a person have an issue with 
a Member’s code of conduct.  
 
In respect of Minute 79 (Planning Application No.16/0890/02 – Land to Exeter Bus 
and Coach Station Re-development area, Paris Street, Exeter) and in response to a 
Member, the Chair agreed with him that the development was a positive step for 
Exeter to provide a new, fit for purpose, bus station built to Passivhaus standards.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Planning Committee held on 5 October 
2016 be received. 
 

56   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 JULY 2016 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 19 July 2016 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 July 2016 be 
received. 
 

57   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 20 September 2016 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Spackman, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 20 September 
2016 be received. 
 

58   PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee of 1 September 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Wardle, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the People Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
September 2016 be received. 
 
 
 
 



59   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee of 8 September 2016 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Brimble, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Place Scrutiny Committee held on 8 September 
2016 be received. 
 

60   CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 29 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee of 29 September 2016 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 13 (An Energy Neutral Council – A Renewables and Energy 
Efficiency Programme Update), the Portfolio Holder for Support Services welcomed 
the Council’s achievement in winning the Local Government Chronicle Environment 
award for the Renewables and Energy Efficiency Programme and for a drop in CO2 
emissions by 29% since 2009. 
  
The Leader stated that the Council would continue to explore ways to reduce 
energy consumption and invest in renewable energy. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee held on 
29 September 2016 be received. 
 

61   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 28 September 2016 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Vizard, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 28 
September 2016 be received. 
 

62   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 15 September 2016 were 
presented by Councillor Lyons and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 15 
September 2016 be received.  
 

63   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 27 September 2016 were 
presented by Councillor Sutton, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 27 
September 2016 be received and, where appropriate, any recommendations 
contained therein approved. 
 

64   EXECUTIVE - SPECIAL - 23 AUGUST 2016 
 

The minutes of the Special Executive of 23 August 2016 were presented by the 
Leader, Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Special Executive held on 23 August 2016 be 
received. 



 
65   EXECUTIVE - 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
The minutes of the Executive of 13 September 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 100 (Delivering the Parking Strategy; Tariffs, Designations and 
Permits) and in response to a Member, the Leader clarified the position with regards 
to the offer of free parking to support Blue Badge Holders in all the Pay & Display 
car parks. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture stated the Parking Places Order 
would be made in line with legislative requirements in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 13 September 2016 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

66   EXECUTIVE - 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 11 October 2016 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards, and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Executive held on 11 October 2016 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

67   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 8 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 8, the following questions were put by 
Councillor Prowse to the Leader. 
 
Question – Pursuant to the recent approval of reserved matters in connection with 
the bus station and leisure pool is the Leader now in a position to inform the Council 
the date when this Council as planning authority will advertise the prohibition of 
vehicles notice for upper Paris Street? 
 
The Leader responded that he understood that the application for the prohibition of 
motor vehicles in Paris Street would be submitted to the Secretary of State at the 
time that the Crown Estates made the reserved matters application for approval of 
the detailed design of the commercial parts of the scheme and Paris Street. This 
was likely to be late October. 
 
Question - The Leisure Pool.  Pursuant to the recent approval of the reserved 
matters for the leisure pool can the Leader be satisfied that the Passivhaus system 
approach to this pool is the right one? 
 
The Leader responded that the economic drivers for adopting the Environmental 
Standards including Passivhaus were: 
 

 Modelling of the building design showed that the anticipated revenue 
savings as a consequence of adopting a Passivhaus approach would 
generate at least £170,000 per annum heating cost savings. This revenue 
saving, when modelled within the Business Plan, provided a robust business 
case for increasing the facility offer and therefore the operational revenue 
payback to the Council.  

 



 The capital cost increase for adopting the Environmental Factors is 
approximately 10% and recoverable within 11 years of the lifetime of the 
new facility. This is based on today's energy costs which are likely to 
increase and therefore strengthen the business cost for adopting a low 
energy design approach. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


